

No. 23-0694

---

**In the Supreme Court of Texas**

BRENT EDWARD WEBSTER,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

COMMISSION FOR LAWYER DISCIPLINE,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for Review  
from the Eighth Court of Appeals, El Paso

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
State Bar No. 24115221  
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

WILLIAM F. COLE  
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Petitioner

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of the Case .....	xiii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	xiii
Issues Presented .....	xiv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts .....	3
I. Statutory Background .....	3
A. The Attorney General and his subordinates .....	3
B. The State Bar’s role in overseeing attorney discipline .....	5
C. The attorney-discipline process .....	7
II. Factual Background .....	9
III. Procedural History .....	13
A. The CDC’s pre-litigation conduct .....	13
B. Proceedings in the trial court.....	15
C. Proceedings in the court of appeals. ....	17
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Standard of Review .....	20
Argument.....	21
I. The Commission’s Lawsuit is Barred by the Texas Constitution’s Separation of Powers Clause.....	21
A. Under the Texas Constitution, an administrative body of the judiciary can neither exercise nor unduly interfere with core executive functions. ....	22
B. The Constitution confers broad discretion on the Attorney General when exercising his duty to represent the State.....	23
C. The Commission’s disciplinary action unduly interferes with the exercise of core executive powers.....	25

D. The court of appeals erred by deeming the Separation of Powers Doctrine inapplicable..... 33

II. The Commission’s Lawsuit is Barred by Sovereign Immunity..... 39

A. The First Assistant is entitled to sovereign immunity for acts taken in his official capacity.....40

B. The court of appeals erred in rejecting the First Assistant’s sovereign-immunity argument..... 43

Prayer ..... 49

Certificate of Service.....50

Certificate of Compliance .....50

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Mexican-Am. Legis. Caucus</i> , 647 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2022).....	31, 34
<i>Agey v. Am. Liberty Pipe Line Co.</i> , 172 S.W.2d 972 (Tex. 1943) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alamo Heights ISD v. Clark</i> , 544 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. 2018) .....	34
<i>Armadillo Bail Bonds v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 237 (Tex. Crim App. 1990).....	22-23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	11
<i>In re Bennett</i> , 960 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. 1997) (per curiam) (orig. proceeding) .....	38
<i>Black v. Dall. Cnty. Bail Bond Bd.</i> , 882 S.W.2d 434 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1994, no writ) .....	22
<i>Bland ISD v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000) .....	20
<i>Brady v. Brooks</i> , 89 S.W. 1052 (Tex. 1905) (orig. proceeding) .....	24
<i>Brewer v. Lennox Hearth Prods., LLC</i> , 601 S.W.3d 704 (Tex. 2020) .....	38, 46
<i>Brooks v. Abbott</i> , 143 S. Ct. 441 (2022).....	32
<i>Brown v. The State Bar of Tex.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 671 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1997, no pet.) .....	28
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	10, 16
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	38
<i>Chambers-Liberty Cntys. Navigation Dist. v. State</i> , 575 S.W.3d 339 (Tex. 2019) .....	34
<i>Charles Scribner’s Sons v. Marrs</i> , 262 S.W. 722 (Tex. 1924) (orig. proceeding) .....	18, 25, 28

<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009) .....	41, 44
<i>City of Elsa v. Gonzalez</i> , 325 S.W.3d 622 (Tex. 2010) (per curiam) .....	20
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Pridgen</i> , 653 S.W.3d 176 (Tex. 2022) .....	34
<i>City of Houston v. Williams</i> , 216 S.W.3d 827 (Tex. 2007) (per curiam) .....	44
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	31-32
<i>In re Clark</i> , Nos. 22-mc-0096, 2023 WL 3884119 (D.D.C. June 8, 2023).....	36
<i>Coates v. Windham</i> , 613 S.W.2d 572 (Tex. App.—Austin 1981, no writ) .....	21
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	48
<i>Colorado County v. Staff</i> , 510 S.W.3d 435 (Tex. 2017) .....	39
<i>Comm’n for Law. Discipline v. Stern</i> , 355 S.W.3d 129 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2011, pet. denied).....	7, 9
<i>Comm’n for Law. Discipline v. Webster</i> , 676 S.W.3d 687 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2023, pet. filed) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crampton v. Farris</i> , 596 S.W.3d 267 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2019, no pet.).....	41, 43
<i>Creedmoor-Maha Water Supply Corp. v. TCEQ</i> , 307 S.W.3d 505 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.) .....	42, 44
<i>Dall. Cnty. Mental Health &amp; Mental Retardation v. Bossley</i> , 968 S.W.2d 339 (Tex. 1998) .....	41
<i>In re Dean</i> , 393 S.W.3d 741 (Tex. 2012) (orig. proceeding) .....	21
<i>DFPS v. Dickensheets</i> , 274 S.W.3d 150 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.) .....	22
<i>Eichelberger v. Eichelberger</i> , 582 S.W.2d 395 (Tex. 1979) .....	46
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. TDI</i> , 937 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1996) .....	24

<i>Falls Cnty. Appraisal Dist. v. Burns</i> , No. 10-21-00119-CV, 2022 WL 866687 (Tex. App.—Waco Mar. 23, 2022, pet. pending) (mem. op.) .....	43
<i>Ferguson v. Maddox</i> , 263 S.W. 888 (Tex. 1924) .....	39
<i>Garcia v. Laughlin</i> , 285 S.W.2d 191 (Tex. 1955) (orig. proceeding).....	24
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 143 S. Ct. 543 (2023) (per curiam) .....	32
<i>Griffin v. Hawn</i> , 341 S.W.2d 151 (Tex. 1960).....	19, 42, 44
<i>GTECH Corp. v. Steele</i> , 549 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Nettles v. GTECH Corp.</i> , 606 S.W.3d 726 (Tex. 2020) .....	42, 44
<i>State ex rel. Hill v. Pirtle</i> , 887 S.W.2d 921 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) .....	4, 23, 39, 43
<i>Hill v. Tex. Water Quality Bd.</i> , 568 S.W.2d 738 (Tex. App.—Austin 1978, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	23-24
<i>Hous. Belt &amp; Terminal Ry. Co. v. City of Houston</i> , 487 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. 2016) .....	38
<i>In re Klein</i> , 311 P.3d 321 (Kan. 2013) (per curiam).....	36
<i>Langdeau v. Dick</i> , 356 S.W.2d 945 (Tex. App.—Austin 1962, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	4
<i>Lewright v. Bell</i> , 63 S.W. 623 (Tex. 1901) (orig. proceeding) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Lo</i> , 424 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Lopez v. City of El Paso</i> , 621 S.W.3d 762 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2020, no. pet.).....	41
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	22
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 323 S.W.3d 493 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) .....	22, 23
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 503 S.W.3d 728 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016, pet. ref'd) .....	22, 23

<i>Massameno v. Statewide Grievance Comm.</i> , 663 A.2d 317 (Conn. 1995) .....	36
<i>Matzen v. McLane</i> , 659 S.W.3d 381 (Tex. 2021) .....	19, 40, 48
<i>Maud v. Terrell</i> , 200 S.W. 375 (Tex. 1918) (orig. proceeding) .....	18, 24
<i>Miller v. Diaz</i> , No. 05-21-00658-CV, 2022 WL 109363 (Tex. App.—Dallas Jan. 12, 2022, no pet.) (mem. op.) .....	41
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992) .....	28
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring in the denial of application for stay) .....	11, 12, 27
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	11, 27
<i>Nazari v. State</i> , 561 S.W.3d 495 (Tex. 2018) .....	48
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 513 U.S. 924 (1994) .....	29
<i>Perez v. Physician Assistant Bd.</i> , No. 03-16-00732-CV, 2017 WL 5078003 (Tex. App.—Austin Oct. 31, 2017, pet. denied) (mem. op.) .....	41
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 67 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. 2001) .....	3, 18, 24, 26
<i>PUC v. Cofer</i> , 754 S.W.2d 121 (Tex. 1988) .....	3-4
<i>Ex parte Ratliff</i> , 117 Tex. 325, 3 S.W.2d 406 (1928) .....	47
<i>Sierra Club v. City of San Antonio</i> , 115 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach</i> , 996 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2021) (Newsom, J., concurring) .....	32
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010) .....	32



<i>In re State Bar of Tex.</i> ,	
113 S.W.3d 730 (Tex. 2003) (orig. proceeding) .....	46-47
<i>State Bar of Tex. v. Gomez</i> ,	
891 S.W.2d 243 (Tex. 1994) .....	47
<i>State Bar of Tex. v. Kilpatrick</i> ,	
874 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. 1994) .....	45
<i>State v. Lain</i> ,	
349 S.W.2d 579 (Tex. 1961) .....	42
<i>State v. Thomas</i> ,	
766 S.W.2d 217 (Tex. 1989) (orig. proceeding) .....	24, 37
<i>In re Stetson Renewables Holdings, LLC</i> ,	
658 S.W.3d 292 (Tex. 2022) (orig. proceeding) .....	22
<i>TCEQ v. Abbott</i> ,	
311 S.W.3d 663 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, pet. denied) .....	23
<i>Terrazas v. Ramirez</i> ,	
829 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1991) (orig. proceeding) .....	24
<i>Tex. A&amp;M Univ. Sys. v. Koseoglu</i> ,	
233 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. 2007) .....	40
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> ,	
852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993) .....	20, 21
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks &amp; Wildlife v. Miranda</i> ,	
133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004) .....	20, 46
<i>Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm’n v. IT-Davy</i> ,	
74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002) .....	40, 44
<i>Tex. Parks &amp; Wildlife Dep’t v. Sawyer Tr.</i> ,	
354 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. 2011) .....	41, 42, 44
<i>Tex. S. Univ. v. Villarreal</i> ,	
620 S.W.3d 899 (Tex. 2021) .....	41
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> ,	
574 U.S. 972 (2014) .....	29
<i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> ,	
141 S. Ct. 1230 (2020) .....	12
<i>Ex parte Towles</i> ,	
48 Tex. 413 (1877) .....	48
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> ,	
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) (Thomas, J., dissenting) .....	31

<i>Trenholm v. Ratcliff</i> , 646 S.W.2d 927 (Tex. 1983).....	26
<i>In re Turner</i> , 627 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. 2021) (orig. proceeding).....	18, 21, 36
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	32
<i>Van Dorn Preston v. M1 Support Servs., L.P.</i> , 642 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. 2022) .....	22
<i>Ex parte Werblud</i> , 536 S.W.2d 542 (Tex. 1976) .....	47
<i>Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor</i> , 106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003) .....	48
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:</b>	
U.S. Const.:	
amend. XIV, § 1 .....	10
art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	10, 30
art. III.....	11, 12, 26
art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	11, 28
Tex. Const.:	
art. II, § 1 .....	xvii, 17, 18, 20, 21
art. III.....	21
art. IV .....	3, 21
art. IV, § 1 .....	3, 39
art. IV, § 2.....	39
art. IV, § 22.....	3, 23, 45
art. V .....	21
art. V, § 1 .....	46
art. XV, § 2 .....	39
art. XVI, § 10 .....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	28

Tex. Gov't Code:

§ 22.001(a)..... xvi  
§ 81.011..... 5  
§ 81.011(b) ..... 5  
§ 81.012 ..... 5  
§ 81.071..... 5  
§ 81.073 ..... 7  
§§ 81.073-.075 ..... 6  
§ 81.073(a)(1)(A) ..... 7-8  
§ 81.073(a)(2)(A)-(B)..... 7  
§ 81.073(b)..... 7  
§ 81.074 ..... 7  
§ 81.075(a) ..... 8  
§ 81.075(b)(1)..... 8  
§ 81.075(b)(2)(A)..... 8  
§ 81.075(b)(2)(B) ..... 8-9  
§ 81.075(c)(1)-(2)..... 8  
§ 81.075(d)..... 9  
§ 81.075(e) ..... 9  
§ 81.076(b)..... 5  
§ 81.076(g)..... 5, 6  
§ 81.0751(a)(1) ..... 9  
§ 402 *et seq.* ..... 4  
§ 402.001..... 43  
§ 402.001(a)..... 4, 40  
§ 402.021 ..... 23, 40, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

8(a)(1)..... 11  
8(a)(2) ..... 11  
8(d)(1) ..... 11  
11 ..... 33, 38  
11(b)(2) ..... 32

Sup. Ct. R.:

17 ..... 29  
17.3 ..... 10, 40, 44

Tex. R. Civ. P. 13 ..... 32

**Other Authorities:**

Brief of Appellee Commission for Lawyer Discipline, *Rosales v. Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline*, No. 03-18-00725-CV, 2019 WL 1901320, at \*51 (Tex. App.-Austin April 25, 2019, no pet.) .....14, 37

Daniel Riess, *Federal Sovereign Immunity & Compensatory Contempt*, 80 Tex. L. Rev. 1487 (2002) ..... 47-48

Mich. Dep't of State, *False claims from Ronna McDaniel have no merit*, <https://tinyurl.com/mrxh6yv4> (last visited Feb. 26, 2024)..... 31

Off. of Chief Disciplinary Counsel, State Bar of Texas, <https://tinyurl.com/2s42tnpy> (last visited Feb. 26, 2024) ..... 5, 6

Orders List at 5-6, 598 U.S. \_\_\_ (Feb. 27, 2023), [https://www.supremecourt.gov/orders/courtorders/022723zor\\_6537.pdf](https://www.supremecourt.gov/orders/courtorders/022723zor_6537.pdf) ..... 32

*Proposed Rule Changes: Rule 8.05. Jurisdiction*, Comm. on Disciplinary Rules & Referenda, 86 Tex. B.J. 192 (Mar. 2023)..... 37

State Bar of Tex. Dep't of Rsch. & Analysis, State Bar of Tex. Membership: Att'y Stat. Profile (2023-24), <http://tinyurl.com/4z3tjpa5> (last visited Feb. 26, 2024) ..... 44-45

7 Tex. Jur. 3d Attorney General § 13 (2022) ..... 3

7 Tex. Jur. 3d Attorney General § 4 ..... 4

Tex. Rules Disciplinary P. R.:

1.06 (CC) ..... 37

1.06(G) ..... 8

1.06(R)..... 7

2.01..... 6

2.02..... 6

2.07..... 6

2.10 ..... 7

2.10(B)..... 8

2.11(A)..... 14

2.12 ..... 8

2.13 ..... 8

2.14(D) ..... 8

2.15 ..... 8

2.17 ..... 9

2.17(P) ..... 9

3.08(B).....	9
3.08(D) .....	9
4.01.....	5
4.06(A) .....	5
4.06(B).....	5
5.01 .....	6
5.02(A)-(M).....	6
7.01 .....	6
7.08(C) .....	7
7.08(D) .....	9
17.09 .....	40

Tex. Disciplinary Rules Prof'l Conduct:

3.01 .....	2, 9, 13, 35
3.01 & cmt. 4.....	33
3.01 & cmts. 2-4.....	30
3.01 cmt.2 .....	26
3.01, cmt.&3.....	29, 30
3.03.....	2, 13, 35
3.03(3) .....	30
3.03(5) & cmt.2.....	30
3.03(a)(1) .....	30
3.03(a)(4) & cmt.3.....	27
3.03(a)(5) .....	26
8.04.....	27
8.04(a)(3).....	14, 15, 26, 34
